
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Darren Lea Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Christine Lawley on 0151 511 8328 or e-mail 
christine.lawley@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed. 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 24 February 2016 at  
6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 

1 - 21 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

22 - 49 

5. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

50 - 123 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 24 February 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT: External Audit Update Report  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The purpose of the report is for the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, to update the Board on progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors and to provide a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments which may be 
relevant to the work of the Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report shown in the 
Appendix.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

None 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.   

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

None. 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 None. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 

None.  

 



6.4 A Safer Halton 

None. 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

None. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

This report is for information only. There are no risks arising from it.  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

None under the meaning of the Act.  
 



Business Efficiency Board Update 

Halton Borough Council 
Year ended  31 March 2016  

February 2016 

 

Mark Heap 

Director 

T +44 (0)161 234 6375 

E  mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com 

Georgia Jones 

Manager 

T +44 (0)161 214 6383  

E  georgia.s.jones@uk.gt.com 

 

John Padfield 

Executive 

T +44 (0)161 214 6378 

E  john.padfield@uk.gt.com 



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP    2 2 

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our 

attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It 

is not a comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to 

change, and in particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the 

risks which may affect your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This 

report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or 

in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any 

loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the 

content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other 

purpose. 

. 



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP    3 3 

Contents 

Section Page 

Introduction 4 

Progress at January 2016 5 

Emerging issues and developments 9 

Accounting and audit issues  10 

  



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP    4 4 

Introduction 

 

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  The 

paper also includes: 

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you; and 

• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider. 

  

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section 

dedicated to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Publi
[...]
ccess the page using the link 

below - 

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/

?tags=local-

gov&q=sustainable+communities  

 

Website re-launch 

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities


© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 24 February 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan – 2016/17 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

This report seeks the Board’s approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2016/17. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 The Business Efficiency Board is recommended to consider and 
approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 A risk-based Audit Plan has been prepared in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance, i.e. the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2013 (PSIAS).  The plan sets out the proposed internal audit activity for 
2016/17.   

3.2 The plan is designed to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion 
on the Council’s risk management, control and governance 
arrangements.  In prioritising audit coverage account has therefore been 
taken of the Council’s corporate objectives and the overall assurance 
framework.   

3.3 In preparing the plan consultation has taken place with key officers 
across the Council, external audit and the Chair of the Business 
Efficiency Board.   

3.4 The draft Audit Plan for 2016/17 is attached as an appendix to this 
report.  The document provides information on the role of internal audit 
and the factors taken into account in developing the plan.   

3.5 A total of 1,061 days of audit work are planned for 2016/17.  This level of 
resource is based on a forecast staffing establishment of 5.09 FTE staff.  
This is a reduction of 1.0 FTE from 2015/16 following a member of the 
team taking voluntary severance.  The planned coverage is however 
considered sufficient to deliver a robust annual audit opinion.   

3.6 Performance against the Audit Plan will be kept under review throughout 
the year and quarterly progress reports will be provided to the Business 
Efficiency Board.   



3.7 Internal Audit will continue to work closely with the Council’s external 
auditor, Grant Thornton, to minimise duplication and to ensure efficient 
and effective deployment of the overall audit resource.     

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Delivery of the Audit Plan will provide assurance that the policies and 
procedures established by the Council remain appropriate and are 
complied with in practice. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council is required to comply with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015, regarding its “arrangements to undertake 
an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of 
its system of internal control in accordance
[...]
100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013. 



 

  

2016/17 

 

Internal Audit Plan 

 



 

1 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This document summarises the results of Internal Audit’s planning work.  It sets out details of: 

 The responsibilities and scope of internal audit 

 How the Council’s internal audit service is resourced and delivered 

 How internal audit work is reported 

 The proposed programme of work for 2016/17 (the Audit Plan) 

1.2 The Audit Plan for 2016/17 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.    

1.3 The Council has adopted the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards definition of internal auditing: 

‘Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes’. 

1.4 The work of internal audit is a key element in delivering the Council’s strategic priority of corporate effectiveness and business 
efficiency, but also supports the Council in achieving all the aims and objectives set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy 
and the Corporate Plan. 

 

  



 

2 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

2. Internal Audit – Responsibilities & Scope 

2.1 The internal audit function is responsible for: 

 Assessing and recommending improvements to the Council’s governance processes.  Specifically, this includes: 

- Promoting appropriate ethics and values within the organisation 

- Ensuring effective organisational performance management and accountability 

- Communicating risk and control information to appropriate areas of the organisation 

- Coordinating the activities of, and communicating information among, the Business Efficiency Board, external 
audit, internal audit and management 

 Evaluating the effectiveness and contributing to the improvement of risk management processes 

 Assisting in maintaining effective controls by evaluating their effectiveness and efficiency and by promoting 
continuous improvement 

2.2         The scope of internal audit work includes: 

 The entire control environment of the Council, comprising financial and non-financial systems.  Assurance services 
may also be provided to parties outside the Council with the prior agreement of the Business Efficiency Board. 

 Reviewing controls that protect the interests of the Council in its dealings with partnerships in which the Council has 
an involvement. 

2.3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the internal audit service is delivered and developed in accordance 
with the internal audit charter.  The Council has formally agreed that the provisions set out in section 6.2 of Finance Standing 
Orders constitute the Council’s internal audit charter. 

2.4 The establishment and maintenance of adequate control systems is the responsibility of management.  Recommendations 
made by internal audit can reduce risk and improve systems of control.  However, the implementation of audit 
recommendations cannot eliminate risk entirely. 

2.5 Whilst it is not the role or responsibility of internal audit to detect fraud, the risk of fraud will be considered in each audit 
assignment.  



 

3 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

3. Resourcing and delivering internal audit 

3.1 The level of resource required to deliver an effective internal audit service to the Council has been assessed based on the need 
to provide adequate audit coverage of the Council’s: 

 Financial systems 

 Risk management and governance arrangements 

 Front line services and support services 

 Procurement and contract management activity 

 Information management arrangements 

 Anti-fraud and corruption arrangements 

 Schools 

3.2 Account has also be
[...]
 assurance will be 
determined as required for each assignment.     

3.8 The only planned assurance service to be provided to an external party is an annual audit provided to Manchester Port Health 
Authority, which is the governing body for the Manchester Ship Canal and River Weaver.  Halton Borough Council is one of the 
funding authorities of Manchester Port Health Authority.  The SLA to provide an internal audit service to the Port Health 
Authority has recently been renewed for a further three years. 

  



 

5 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

4. Reporting arrangements 

4.1 At the conclusion of each audit assignment, a draft report is issued to the appropriate manager within the Council.  A final 
report containing management responses to any issues identified is subsequently distributed to: 

 The Chief Executive 

 The Strategic Director – Community & Resources 

 The Operational Director – Finance (s151 officer) 

 The Strategic Director and Operational Director responsible for the area reviewed 

 Grant Thornton (the Council’s external auditor) 

4.2 In each audit report, an overall assurance opinion is provided on the area audited.  The opinion is based on the information 
obtained in the course of the audit and represents an assessment of the effectiveness of the control environment in the area 
audited.  The scale of opinions is set out in the following table: 

 

Assurance Opinion  Explanation  

 Limited   
  

A number of key risks are not managed effectively.  The control systems in operation are in need of significant 
improvement.   

 Adequate   
 

The control systems in operation are generally sound.  However, opportunities exist to improve the management of 
some risks.   

 Substantial   
 

There is a sound system of control in operation to manage risks effectively.   

4.3 Throughout the year regular internal audit progress reports are presented to the Business Efficiency Board summarising the 
outcomes of internal audit work and any significant matters identified.  Such matters may include risk exposures, governance 
weaknesses and value for money issues. 

4.4  An annual report is presented to the Business Efficiency Board that provides the Head of Internal Audit’s overall opinion on the 
Council’s control environment.  This opinion forms one of the sources of assurance in support of the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement.  The opinion is based upon the collective findings from the internal audit work completed during the 
year.  



 

6 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

5. Internal Audit Plan – 2016/17 

5.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that the ‘chief audit executive must establish risk-based plans to determine the 
priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals’.     

5.2 In preparing the Audit Plan, account has been taken of: 

 The Council’s risk management processes 

 The views of senior management 

 The results of previous internal audit work 

 Other existing sources of assurance, including the work of external audit 

 New or emerging risks, including known changes to the Council’s business, operations, programs, systems, and controls 

 The requirement to ensure sufficient coverage in order to provide a robust annual audit opinion 

 Planned work deferred from the 2015/16 Audit Plan 

5.3 The Audit Plan is presented in a way that shows how each piece of planned work aligns with the Council’s Corporate Priorities.  
Some planned reviews clearly contribute to more than one priority.  For presentational purposes the reviews have been listed 
under the priority that is considered most closely linked to the review area.   

5.4 A budgeted time allocation has been set for each assignment included in the Audit Plan.  It is accepted that the exact resource 
requirement for each assignment cannot be forecast with certainty.  The plan therefore represents the best estimate of the way 
in which the Council’s internal audit resources will be deployed. 

5.5 The intention is to complete all planned work within the year.  However, the timing and respective prioritisation of work will 
take account of: 

 The need to finalise any work from 2015/16 that remains incomplete at year-end 

 The need to prioritise the reviews deferred from the 2015/16 Audit Plan 

 The requirement to provide assurance over the Council’s key financial systems 

 The views of management of the service areas in regard to the timing of work 

 Any other factors that may be relevant to the timing of a particular piece of work 



 

7 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

 Any urgent unplanned work arising 

 Changes in the level of audit resources available 

5.6 The Audit Plan will be kept under review during the year and it may be necessary to make revisions to planned work in order to 
respond to changes in priorities or changes in the level of internal audit resources.  Minor changes will be agreed with the 
Operational Director – Finance.  Any significant changes will be reported to the Business Efficiency Board. 

5.7  The following appendix sets out the proposed Audit Plan for 2016/17 explaining the rationale for each piece of planned work.   
  



 

8 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

 SUMMARY INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2016/17 
 
Corporate Priority Planned Days 

Corporate Effectiveness & Business Efficiency: 433  

Financial Management 160  

People Management 15  

Information Management 30  

Asset Management 60  

Governance 103  

Anti-Fraud & Corruption 65  

Children & Young People in Halton 186 

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 10 

A Healthy Halton 160 

A Safer Halton 50 

Halton’s Urban Renewal 40 

Other work: 182 

Contingency 104  

Manchester Port Health Authority 3  

Completion of outstanding 2015/16 audits 75  

Total Planned Days 1061 



 

9 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

Corporate Effectiveness & Business Efficiency: 

Area of Audit Work Days Risk Context Planned Coverage Output 

Financial Management   
  

[...]
 Planned Coverage Output 

Information Governance  5 Information governance refers to 
the structures, policies, procedures, 
processes and controls implemented 
to manage information at an 
organisational level.   

Penalties of up to £500k can be 
imposed for breaching the Data 
Protection Act. 

Internal audit input to the work of the 
Information Governance Group 

Further development of the 
Council’s information governance 
arrangements  

Working groups / Advice 8 Internal Audit is frequently asked for 
advice on specific issues and to 
contribute to various working 
groups within the Council. 

Advice and input to be provided as 
required 

Advice and guidance on risk and 
control issues 

Total 103   
 

  



 

16 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

Area of Audit Work Days Risk Context Planned Coverage Output 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption           

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 15 NFI matches data across 
organisations and systems to help 
public bodies identify anomalies 
which may signify fraudulent claims 
and transactions.  The Council is 
required by law to participate in NFI.   

Co-ordination and investigation of the 
data matches identified from the 
exercise. 

An update will be provided for the 
Business Efficiency Board in the 
Annual Fraud & Corruption report. 

Review and update of Counter Fraud policies 10 Fraud and corruption are ever-
present risks to all organisations.   

It is therefore important that the 
Council’s arrangements to counter 
fraud and corruption reflect best 
practice.  

Self-assessment against best practice 
guidance produced by CIPFA in 
‘Managing the Risk of Fraud’. 

Annual report to the Business 
Efficiency Board on the Council’s 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
arrangements. 

Update of the Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption Strategy and Fraud 
Response Plan. 

Fraud awareness & Whistle-blowing initiatives 15 Employee education and awareness 
of fraud risks form a key element of 
an organisation’s resilience to fraud. 

Fraud awarenes
[...]
genda
	3 External Audit Update Report
	Halton Borough Council - Business Efficiency Board update February 2016.pdf

	4 Internal Audit Plan
	Internal Audit Plan - 2016-17.pdf

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - Out of Borough Placements.pdf
	App02 - School Admissions.pdf
	App03 - Free Early Years Entitlement Funding.pdf
	App04 - All Saints Upton CE Voluntary Controlled Primary School.pdf
	App05 - Castle View Primary School.pdf
	App06 - Moorfield Primary School.pdf
	App08 - Westfield Primary School.pdf
	App09 - Halebank CE Primary School.pdf
	App10 - Land and Property.pdf
	App11 - Local Growth Fund STEP Grant Claim Q1.pdf
	App12 - Local Growth Fund STEP Grant Claim Q2.pdf
	App13 - Local Transport Capital Grants.pdf
	App14 - Accounting Journal Transfers.pdf
	App15 - Housing Benefit.pdf
	App16 - Follow Up Audits.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 24 February 2016 at 
the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Joe Roberts (Chairman), M. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
J. Bradshaw, Cole, Fry, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and C. Lawley 
 
Also in attendance:  G. Jones, Grant Thornton 
  

 

 Action 
BEB27 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 

2015 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB28 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

- Community and Resources, which provided an update 
from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) regarding the 
following:- 
 

 the progress made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s external Auditors; and 
 

 a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the work of 
the Board. 

 
Ms Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton presented the 

report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
BEB29 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 The Board received the report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, on the planned programme of internal 
audit work for 2016/17. 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposed Internal Audit Plan 

for 2016/17 be approved. 

 

   
BEB30 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should be excluded 

from the meeting of the Board during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the public 

interest, whether any relevant exemptions were applicable and 
whether, when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 

 

   
 Councillor John Stockton declared a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in the following item as he was a Governor of Castleview 
Primary School. 

 

  
BEB31 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director – Finance, which provided Members with a 
summary of internal audit work completed since the last 

 



meeting of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That: 
 

1) the update on progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 
be received; 

 
2) the completed internal audit reports be noted; and 

 

3) the progress made in regard to the implementation of previous 
internal audit recommendations be noted. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 


